
 

 

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

 

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY 

AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”), 

and ECOMMERCE SYSTEMS INC., a Colorado corporation, with an address of 5575 DTC 

Parkway, Suite 135, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 (the “Consultant”) collectively, the 

“Parties”. 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement dated November 14, 2011 (the 

“Agreement”), relating to specialized technology services and the Parties wish to amend the 

Agreement to extend the term for an additional year and provide for additional services as 

follow. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The fourth sentence of Article 1 of the Agreement, entitled “SCOPE OF 

SERVICES: ORDER, which reads: 

The specific job classifications and services to be provided by the Consultant and its 

rates are identified on attached Exhibit A. 

 

is amended to read as follows: 

“1. The specific job classifications and services to be provided by the 

Consultant and its rates are identified on attached Exhibits A and A-1.” 

 

2. Article 2 of the Agreement entitled “TERM" is amended to read as follows: 

“2. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence on November 1, 

2011, and shall terminate on October 31, 2014, unless earlier terminated in 

accordance with the Agreement.  The term of this Agreement may be extended for 

one period of one (1) year, on the same terms and conditions, including pricing, 

by written amendment to this Agreement.  However, no extension of the Term 

shall increase the Maximum Contract Liability stated herein; such amount may be 

changed only by a duly executed written amendment to this Agreement. 
 

3. This Amendatory Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which 

shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the 

same instrument. 

4. Except as herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and 



 

 

every particular. 

EXHIBIT A-1 

Enterprise Web/Custom Development 

 Web Custom 

Developer 
Web Content 

Editor 

 Min - Max Min - Max 

ECS $115.00 - 

$120.00 
$80.00 - $90.00 

 

General Technical Services 

 Business Analyst 
Junior 

Business Analyst 
– Mid Level 

Business Analyst 
Senior 

Project 
Manager 

 Min - Max Min - Max Min – Max Min - Max 

ECS $100.00 –  

$100.00 

$110.00 –  

$110.00 

$120.00 –  

$120.00 

$130.00 –  

$130.00 
     

 Senior Project 
Manager 

Program Manager Test and Quality 
Assurance 

Technical 
Writer 

 Min - Max Min - Max Min – Max Min - Max 

ECS $135.00 –  

$150.00 

$140.00 –  

$155.00 

$70.00 –  

$85.00 

$85.00 –  

$95.00 
     

 Desktop Support Helpdesk Support Project 
Administrator 

 

 Min - Max Min - Max Min – Max  

ECS $80.00 –  

$90.00 

$60.00 –  

$70.00 

$40.00 –  

$50.00 

 

 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 










